

No. 19-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SHERIFF DONALD E. CRAIG, SGT. TRAVIS PALMER  
CURRAN, A.K.A. TRAVIS LEE PALMER, DEP.  
FRANK GARY HOLLOWAY, DEP. KEELIE KERGER,  
DEP. BILL HIGDON, DEP TODD MUSGRAVE, *et. al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

JANET TURNER O'KELLEY, INDIVIDUALLY  
AND AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE  
OF THE ESTATE OF JOHN HARLEY TURNER,  
JOHN ALLEN TURNER,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

RUSSELL A. BRITT  
*Counsel of Record*  
PHILLIP E. FRIDUSS  
JACOB O'NEAL  
HALL BOOTH SMITH, P.C.  
191 Peachtree Street, N.E., Suite 2900  
Atlanta, GA 30303  
(404) 954-5000  
rbritt@hallboothsmith.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

294017



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....                                 | i           |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....                           | ii          |
| RELATED CASES .....                                       | iii         |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....                                    | iv          |
| TABLE OF APPENDICES .....                                 | vii         |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....                          | viii        |
| INTRODUCTION.....   | 1           |
| OPINIONS BELOW .....                                      | 2           |
| JURISDICTION.....   | 3           |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY<br>PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... | 3           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....                               | 4           |
| A. Factual Background .....                               | 4           |
| B. Procedural Background.....                             | 5           |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....                    | 7           |
| I. The Qualified Immunity Doctrine.....                   | 7           |

*Table of Contents*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| II. The Court Has Not Determined Whether A Panel Decision (or Any Judicial Authority Other Than This Court’s Own) Constitutes “Clearly Established Law,” and Should Determine That No Decision Should Constitute Same Without Complete Exhaustion Of The Appeals Process . . . . . | 8           |
| III. The Court Has Not Yet Defined, And Lower Courts Have Not Illuminated, What Constitutes “Extraordinary Circumstances” For Which An Officer May Be Entitled To Qualified Immunity, Assuming The Law Is Clearly Established . . . . .  | 11          |
| IV. There Are Widely Conflicting Decisions In Circuit Courts On How Long Before The Underlying Conduct A Case Must Have Been Decided Such That An Objectively Reasonable Officer Has Fair Warning Of The Applicable Clearly Established Law. . . . .                               | 14          |
| V. The Eleventh Circuit Panel’s Decision Conflicts with A Decision Of The Eighth Circuit On The Question Of Whether A Public Employee’s subjective Knowledge Of Developments Of Law Is A Factor In Determining Qualified Immunity . . . . .  | 21          |

*Table of Contents*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| VI. The Eleventh Circuit Panel Decided An Important Federal Question In Direct Conflict With Relevant Decisions Of This Court Because It Applied A General Principal Of Law To Find “Clearly Established” Law In Contravention Of This Court’s Precedent Mandating That A Case Must Be Sufficiently Factually Similar To Put Public Employees On Notice That Their Particular Actions Are Unconstitutional . . . . . | 24          |
| VII. Whether A Factually Distinct Panel Decision Decided Only Nine (9) Days Before A Public Employee’s Conduct Can Strip The Employee Of Qualified Immunity Should Be Decided By This Court, Because The Eleventh Circuit Panel’s Decision Chills Public Service By Law Enforcement By Raising The Specter of Surprise Liability. . . . .  | 30          |
| CONCLUSION . . . . .   | 32          |

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT, FILED JULY 16, 2019.....                                 | 1a          |
| APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA, ATLANTA DIVISION, FILED SEPTEMBER 27, 2018 ..... | 24          |
| APPENDIX C — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT, FILED OCTOBER 28, 2019 .....                             | 47a         |



TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

|  | <i>Page</i>   |
|--|---------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |               |
| <u>Affiliated Capital Corp. v. City of Houston</u> ,<br>735 F.2d 1555 (5th Cir. 1984).....                 | 18            |
| <u>Anderson v. Creighton</u> ,<br>483 U.S. 635, 107 S. Ct. 3024,<br>97 L. Ed. 2d 523 (1987) .....          | <i>passim</i> |
| <u>Arebaugh v. Dalton</u> ,<br>730 F.2d 970 (4th Cir. 1984).....   | 16            |
| <u>Arizona v. California</u> ,<br>460 U.S. 605, 103 S.Ct. 1382,<br>75 L. Ed. 2d 318 (1983).....            | 9             |
| <u>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</u> ,<br>563 U.S. 731, 131 S. Ct. 2074,<br>179 L. Ed. 2d 1149 (2011).....           | 28            |
| <u>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</u> ,<br>532 U.S. 318, 121 S. Ct. 1536,<br>149 L. Ed. 2d 549 (2001) ..... | 31            |
| <u>Barnett v. Hous. Auth. of City of Atlanta</u> ,<br>707 F.2d 1571 (11th Cir. 1983).....                  | 14            |
| <u>Brosseau v. Haugen</u> ,<br>543 U.S. 194, 125 S. Ct. 596,<br>160 L. Ed. 2d 583 (2004) .....             | 28            |

*Cited Authorities*

|  | <i>Page</i>    |
|--|----------------|
| <u>Bryan v. United States</u> ,<br>913 F.3d 356 (3d Cir. 2019) .....   | 19, 20         |
| <u>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advert., Inc.</u> ,<br>499 U.S. 365, 111 S. Ct. 1344,<br>113 L. Ed. 2d 382 (1991).....   | 18             |
| <u>Cuyler v. Adams</u> ,<br>449 U.S. 433, 101 S. Ct. 703, 66 L. Ed. 2d 641<br>(6-3, 1981) .....  | 16             |
| <u>Davis v. Scherer</u> ,<br>468 U.S. 183, 104 S. Ct. 3012,<br>82 L. Ed. 2d 139 (1984) .....   | 31             |
| <u>DiMeglio v. Haines</u> ,<br>45 F.3d 790 (4th Cir. 1995).....  | 13             |
| <u>District of Columbia v. Wesby</u> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 577, 199 L. Ed. 2d 453 (2018).....  | 8              |
| <u>Doby v. Hickerson</u> ,<br>120 F.3d 111 (8th Cir. 1997).....  | 20, 21, 22, 23 |
| <u>Easter House v. Felder</u> ,<br>852 F.2d 901 (7th Cir.), <u>reh’g granted, judgment<br/>vacated</u> , 861 F.2d 494 (7th Cir. 1988), and <u>on<br/>reh’g</u> , 879 F.2d 1458 (7th Cir. 1989), <u>cert.<br/>granted, judgment vacated</u> , 494 U.S. 1014,<br>110 S. Ct. 1314, 108 L. Ed. 2d 490 (1990) ..... | 13             |

*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i>   |
|---|---------------|
| <u>Floyd v. Farrell</u> ,<br>765 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1985) . . . . .   | 12            |
| <u>Garcia by Garcia v. Miera</u> ,<br>817 F.2d 650 (10th Cir. 1987) . . . . .   | 17            |
| <u>Gregoire v. Biddle</u> ,<br>177 F.2d 579 (CA2 1949), <u>cert. denied</u> ,<br>339 U.S. 949, 70 S. Ct. 803, 94 L. Ed. 1363 (1950) . . | 30            |
| <u>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</u> ,<br>457 U.S. 800 (1982) . . . . .  | <i>passim</i> |
| <u>Hope v. Pelzer</u> ,<br>536 U.S. 730, 122 S. Ct. 2508,<br>153 L. Ed. 2d 666 (2002) . . . . .   | 15            |
| <u>In re City of Philadelphia Litig.</u> ,<br>49 F.3d 945 (3d Cir. 1995) . . . . .  | 12            |
| <u>Johnson-El v. Schoemehl</u> ,<br>878 F.2d 1043 (8th Cir. 1989) . . . . .   | 13            |
| <u>Kenyatta v. Moore</u> ,<br>744 F.2d 1179 (5th Cir. 1984) . . . . .   | 13            |
| <u>Lintz v. Skipski</u> ,<br>25 F.3d 304 (6th Cir. 1994) . . . . .  | 15, 16        |
| <u>Losch v. Borough of Parkesburg, Pa.</u> ,<br>736 F.2d 903 (3d Cir. 1984) . . . . .   | 13            |

*Cited Authorities*

|  | <i>Page</i>   |
|--|---------------|
| <u>Lugo v. Alvarado</u> ,<br>819 F.2d 5 (1st Cir. 1987) . . . . .  | 12            |
| <u>Malley v. Briggs</u> ,<br>475 U.S. 335, 106 S. Ct. 1092,<br>89 L. Ed. 2d 271 (1986) . . . . .   | 15            |
| <u>Milonas v. Williams</u> ,<br>692 F.2d 931 (10th Cir. 1982), <u>cert. denied</u> ,<br>460 U.S. 1069, 103 S. Ct. 1524,<br>75 L. Ed. 2d 947 (1983) . . . . . | 17, 18        |
| <u>Mitchell v. Forsyth</u> ,<br>U.S. 511, 528, 105 S. Ct. 2806,<br>86 L. Ed. 2d 411 (1985) . . . . .   | 24, 25, 31    |
| <u>Moore v. Marketplace Rest., Inc.</u> ,<br>754 F.2d 1336 (7th Cir. 1985) . . . . .   | 13            |
| <u>Moore v. Pederson</u> ,<br>806 F.3d 1036 (11th Cir. 2015). . . . .  | <i>passim</i> |
| <u>Musacchio v. United States</u> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 709, 193 L. Ed. 2d 639 (2016). . . . .   | 9             |
| <u>Pearson v. Callahan</u> ,<br>555 U.S. 223, 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009) . . . . .  | 28            |
| <u>Pepper v. United States</u> ,<br>562 U.S. 476, 131 S. Ct. 1229,<br>179 L. Ed. 2d 196 (2011). . . . .  | 9             |

*Cited Authorities*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <u>Pierson v. Ray</u> ,<br>386 U.S. 547, 87 S. Ct. 1213,<br>18 L. Ed. 2d 288 (1967) . . . . .    | 15          |
| <u>Preston v. Smith</u> ,<br>750 F.2d 530 (6th Cir. 1984). . . . .                               | 13          |
| <u>Reichle v. Howards</u> ,<br>566 U.S. 658 (2012). . . . .                                      | 9           |
| <u>Robinson v. Bibb</u> ,<br>840 F.2d 349 (6th Cir. 1988) . . . . .                              | 13, 16, 17  |
| <u>Saucier v. Katz</u> ,<br>533 U.S. 194, 121 S. Ct. 2151,<br>150 L. Ed. 2d 272 (2001) . . . . . | 27-28       |
| <u>Schlothauer v. Robinson</u> ,<br>757 F.2d 196 (8th Cir. 1985). . . . .                        | 18, 19      |
| <u>Stanton v. Sims</u> ,<br>571 U.S. 3, 134 S. Ct. 3, 187 L. Ed. 2d 341 (2013) . . .             | 28          |
| <u>Tennessee v. Garner</u> ,<br>471 U.S. 1, 105 S. Ct. 1694, 85 L. Ed.2d 1 (1985) . . .          | 17          |
| <u>Todd v. United States</u> ,<br>849 F.2d 365 (9th Cir. 1988) . . . . .                         | 13          |
| <u>U.S. v. Houle</u> ,<br>603 F.2d 1297 (8th Cir. 1979) . . . . .                                | 19          |

*Cited Authorities*

|  | <i>Page</i>   |
|--|---------------|
| <u>United States v. Wells</u> ,<br>519 U.S. 482, 117 S. Ct. 921,<br>137 L. Ed. 2d 107 (1997) .....               | 9             |
| <u>United States v. Whitted</u> ,<br>541 F.3d 480 (2008) .....   | 19, 20        |
| <u>V-1 Oil Co. v.</u><br><u>State of Wyo., Dep't of Env'tl. Quality</u> ,<br>902 F.2d 1482 (10th Cir. 1990)..... | 14            |
| <u>Washington v. Harper</u> ,<br>494 U.S. 210, 110 S. Ct. 1028,<br>108 L. Ed. 2d 178 (1990).....                 | 21-22         |
| <u>White v. Pauly</u> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 548, 196 L. Ed. 2d 463 (2017) .....  | 28            |
| <u>Wilson v. Layne</u> ,<br>526 U.S. 603, 119 S. Ct. 1692,<br>143 L. Ed. 2d 818 (1999).....                      | 27            |
| <br><b>Statutes and Other Authorities</b>  |               |
| U.S. Const., amend. IV .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....   | 3             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....  | 3, 5          |

*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Fed. R. App. P. 35(a) .....   | 9           |
| Fed. R. App. P. 35(c) .....   | 10          |
| Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(1) .....  | 10          |
| Fed. R. App. P. 41(b) .....   | 10          |
| Fed. R. App. P. 41(c) .....   | 10          |
| S. Ct. R. 13(1) .....   | 10          |
| Faye Elkins, <u>Concerns of Rural Law Enforcement: What We Heard from the Field</u> ,<br>12 Dispatch 8 (Sep. 2019)..... |             |
